

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 103rd LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 371, L.D. 984, Bill, "An Act to Authorize Bond Issue in Amount of One Million One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars for Construction at Pineland Hospital and Training Center and of Regional Care Facilities for the Severely Mentally Retarded at Bangor."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of the Title and inserting in place thereof the following:

'An Act to Authorize Bond Issue in Amount of Six Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars for Construction of a Regional Care Facility for the Severely Mentally Retarded at Bangor.'

Further amend said Bill in the 4th and 5th lines (same in L.D. 984) by striking out the words "at Pineland Hospital and Training Center and of Regional Care Facilities" and inserting in place thereof the words 'of a Regional Care Facility'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out in the 5th line (4th line in L.D. 984) the figure "\$1,150,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$660,000'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 6 (same in L.D. 984) and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 6. Allocations from General Fund Bond issue.

Department

1967-68

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Construction of a regional care facility for severely retarded persons at Bangor on state-property controlled by the Department of Mental Health and Corrections to be used primarily for children of any age, and not to exclude any individual who, regardless of the cause of his retardation, is determined to be mentally incompetent \$660,000'

0ver

(filing No. H- 397)

Further amend said Bill by striking out in section 8 all of the 2nd paragraph (same in L.D. 984) and inserting in place thereof the following:

' "Shall a bond issue be ratified for the purposes set forth in 'An Act to Authorize Bond Issue in Amount of Six Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars for the Construction of a Regional Care Facility for the Severely Mentally Retarded at Bangor,' passed by the 103rd Legislature?" '

Filed by Mr. Hennessey of West Bath.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-397)

· · ·

· ` . `

. .

. 1